Community Development Department

BISMARCK BOARD OF ADJU STMENT
MEETING AGENDA

July 3, 2013

Tom Baker Meeting Room 4:00 p.m. City-County Building

MINUTES

Consider the approval of the minutes of the May 16, 2013 special meeting of the Board of
Adjustment and the June 6, 2013 meeting of the Board of Adjustment.

REQUESTS

Variance from Section 14-04-19(6)(b)(1) of the City Code of Ordinances (Floodplain
District)(Flood Hazard Reduction/Accessory Buildings) — 8900 12% Street Southeast (Lot B of
the N4, Section 9, TI37N-R80W/Fort Rice Township).
Thomas Brown is requesting a variance from the elevation requirement for an accessory
building constructed in the Special Flood Hazard drea (SFHA), or 100-year Floodplain,
Jrom 2 feet above the Base Flood Elevation (BFE) to 1 Joot above the Base Flood Elevation
(BFE) for the purpose of constructing a 2,000 square foot (40°x50°) accessory building.

Variance from Section 14-04-07(7) of the City Code of Ordinances (RM—Residenﬁal)(Front
Yard Setback) — 3400 Nebraska Drive (Lot 1, Block 1, Edgewood Village 4™ Addition).
Baptist Home Inc. is requesting a variance fo reduce the Jront yard setback along the east
side of the property (Nebraska Drive) from 25 feet to 11 Jeet for the purpose of constructing a
monument sign (6°1” in height, 8°'8” in width).

VYariance from Section 14—03—08(4)(q)(2) of the City Cade of Ordinances (Special
Uses)(Child Care Center/ Outdoor Recreation Area) — 306 E Divide Avenue (City Lands,
Part of the EY of the E% of the SW4, Section 28, TI39N-R80W/Lincoln Township).

Bismarck-Burleigh County Community Development Department
221 North 5th Street ¢ PO Boy 5503 e Bismarck, NI 58506-5503 « TDD: 711 = www.zbz'smarck‘org

Building Inspections Division o Phone: 701-355-1465 © Fax: 701-258-2073 Planning Division s Phone: 701-355-1840 ® Fax: 701-222-6450



5. Variance from Section 14-03-10(1)(n) of the City Code of Ordinances (Off-Street Parking) —
420 South 22™ Street (The North 121.67 feet of the East 75 feet of Lot 4, Block 1, Airport 2™

Addition) and 430 South 22™ Street (The East 75 feet of Lot 4 less the North 121.67 feet, Block
4, Airport Road Addition)

Aurora Borealis Dakota, LLC is requesting a variance to reduce the total number of required
off street parking spaces for two warehouse Jacilities with individual units including office

space and restrooms from 20 spaces to 0 spaces; therefore eliminating the required off-street
parking for both parcels.

OTHER BUSINESS

6. Other.

ADJOURNMENT

7. Adjournment. The next regular meeting date is scheduled for August 1,2013.



Trem No_ 2

BISMARCK-BURLEIGH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
STAFF REPORT

BACKGROUND:
Title:
8900 12 Street SE — Variance (Floodplain / Accessory Building)
(Lot B of the N% of Section 9, T137N-R80W/ Fort Rice Township)

Status: Date:
Board of Adjustment July 3, 2013
Owner(s): Engineer / Architect:
Thomas Brown None

Reason for Request:

Variance from Section 14-04-19(6)(b)(1) of the City Code of Ordinances (Flood Hazard Reduction/Accessory
Buildings) to reduce the elevation requirement for an accessory building being constructed in the Special
Flood Hazard Area (SFHA), or 100-year Floodplain, from 2 feet above the Base Flood Elevation (BFE)
to 1 foot above the Base Flood Elevation (BFE).

Location:

Along the west side of kl2th SE, approximately 600 feet south of 89™ Avenue SE.
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

1. The property is an unplatted 3-acre tract located within the A — Agricultural zoning district that has been a
separate tract since June 1974. Because it existed as a separate tract when this area came under the City’s
zoning jurisdiction in 2005, it is considered a parcel of record.

2. A building permit may be issued for a new accessory building on a parcel of record with an existing single-
family principal building, provided: 1) the parcel of record meets the minimum lot area requirement for a
zoning lot in the district in which the parcel is located; 2) the parcel of record has its principal frontage on a
dedicated public right-of-way or on a permanent, exclusive, non-obstructed access easement to a dedicated
public right-of-way not less than twenty feet wide; and 3) the parcel of record is an auditor’s lot or aliguot
description rather than a metes and bounds description (Section 14-05-07 of the City Code of Ordinances/
Requirements for a Building Permiy).

3. In order to obtain a building permit for an accessory building on this tract, a plat of irregular description must
be prepared and recorded and the property must be rezoned to RR — Residential.

APPLICABLE PROVISION(S) OF ZONING ORDINANCE:

1. Section 14-02-03 of the City Code of Ordinances (Definitions) defines a variance as, “A device which grants a
property owner relief from certain provisions of the zoning ordinance when, because of the particular physical
surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the property, compliance would result in a particular
hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience or desire to increase the financial
return.”

2. Section14-04-19(6)(b)(1) (FP F loodplain District/Provisions for Flood Hazard Reduction/Accessory
Buildings) states, “Accessory buildings over 120 square feet in area shall be subject to the same construction
requirements as the residential structure to which it is accessory. New construction and substantial
improvement of any residential structure shall have the lowest floor, including basement and/or crawl space,
elevated on fill and/or a permanent foundation to at least two (2) feet above the base flood elevation.




Item No. 2

_ADDITIONAL INFORMATIO

RIANCES FROM FLOODPLAIN PROVISIONS: |

In considering appeals and variance applications, and in addition to the requirements outlined in Section 14-06-02
of the City Code of Ordinances (Powers and Duties), the Board of Adjustment shall consider all technical
evaluations, all relevant factors, and the standards specified in this section, including:

1. The danger to life and property due to flooding or erosion damage;

2. The danger that materials may be swept onto other lands to the injury of others;

o8}

The susceptibility of the proposed facility and its contents to flood damage and the effect of such damage on
the individual owner;

The importance of the services provided by the proposed facility to the community;
The necessity to the facility of a waterfront location, where applicable;
The availability of alternative locations for the proposed use, which are not subject to flooding or erosion;

The compatibility of the proposed use with the existing and anticipated development;

S A

The relationship of the proposed use to the comprehensive plan and floodplain management program for that
area;

9. The safety of access to the property in times of flood for ordinary and emergency vehicles;

10. The expected heights, velocity, duration, rate of rise, and sediment transport of the floodwaters and the effects
of wave action, if applicable, expected at the site; and

11. The costs of providing governmental services during and after flood conditions, including maintenance and
repair of utilities and facilities such as sewer, gas, electrical, and water systems, and streets and bridges.

FINDINGS:

Any Variance

1. The need for a variance is not based on special circumstances or conditions unique to the specific parcel of
land involved that are not generally applicable to other properties in this area and within the A — Agricultural
or RR-Residential zoning classifications.

2. The hardship is not caused by the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.

3. Strict application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would not deprive the property owner of the
reasonable use of the property.

4. The requested variance is not the minimum variance that will accomplish the relief sought by the applicant.

5. The granting of the variance is not in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance;
however, it is doubtful that it would be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public
welfare.

Floodplain Variance

1. The 40°x50” (2000 square feet) accessory building may increase flood levels during the base flood discharge.

2. The variance is not the minimum necessary, considering the flood hazard, to afford relief,

(continued)




Item No. 2

3. The applicant has not shown good and sufficient cause for granting the variance.

4. A failure to grant the variance would not result in exceptional hardship to the applicant.

5. The granting of the variance may result in increased flood heights, additional threats to public safety and
conflict with existing local laws or ordinances. However, it is doubtful the granting of the variance would
cause fraud or victimization of the public.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends reviewing the findings above and modifying them as necessary to support the decision of the
Board. Staff also recommends that if the variance is granted the following condition would apply:

If granted, the variance must be put to use within 24 months or it shall lapse and the landowner must reapply.




Proposed Variance

Lot B, Section 9, T137N-R80W/Ft Rice Township

8900 12th St SE
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Written Statement of Hardship

Thomas Brown
8900 12" St. SE
Bismarck, ND 58504

6-3-13

To whom it may Concern,

Foriginally built my home in 1991-92. | built above the flood plain at the time (crawl spaces were
allowed and grade was height of finished main floor). | added on to my home in ’05. At this time no
crawlspaces were allowed and you had to build 1 ft above the established flood plain elev. | built my
addition slab on grade to match the finished floor on the original house; | was still above the min. elev.

I plan on building a storage building within 25 ft of existing home. If | build 2t above {to current codes)
the water runoff will move toward home and render the space between the structures to be unusable
due to grade difference.

I would like to build at or up to 6 in below house elev.

I am also going to raise a section of my road (nearest to river) to stop water intrusion at or greater than
the high water mark of “11 Flood. On the east side of house water ( flood 11} came into yard at 2 low
areas, these too will be raised. Water in area of proposed storage building was less than 4 in at height of
flood. This area will be raised at least 1.5ft for proposed storage building.

Relief on this issue is the only reasonable course to build this storage building next to my existing house.
Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.

Yours Truly,

Thomas Brown
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CITY OF BISMARCK/ETA & BURLEIGH COUNTY
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE
WRITTEN STATEMENT

L. Property Address or Legal Description: ﬁ?ﬁ@ fg:;;?'z{i S,;; §§ Lot g Cee Qf (3TN Qg@%;

2. Location of Property: [] City of Bismarck %] ETA [] Burleigh County
- /

3. Type of Variance Requested: e (@’ wc&\g v;w A fwﬁg P g;v;.gx { =y fw é} e F ¢ e;)e:xji{‘s' o
3

4. Applicable Zoning Ordinance Chapter/Section:

5. Describe how the strict application of the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance would limit the use of the
property. (Only limitations due to physical or topographic features - such as an irregularly shaped, narrow,
shallow or steep lot or other exceptional physical or topographic condition - that are unique characteristics and
not applicable to other properties in the neighborhood are eligible for a variance. Variances cannot be granted
on the basis of economic hardship or inconvenience. )

. { R ] N &
The o awve @wﬁ) g:io;m levd  wonldd ree Fha j
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6. Describe how these limitations would deprive you of reasonable use of the land or building involved and result
in unnecessary hardship.
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7. Describe how the variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to allow reasonable use of the property.
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EXCERPTS FROM BISMARCK ZONING ORDINANCE
RELATING TO VARIANCES
(City of Bismarck & ETA Requests)

14-02-03. Definitions. The following definitions represent the meanings of terms as they are used in
these regulations:

Variance: A device which grants a property owner relief from certain provisions of a zoning
ordinance when, because of the particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition
of the property, compliance would result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished
from a mere inconvenience or a desire to increase the financial return,

14-06-02. Powers and Duties.

* * * * *

2. Variances. On appeal from an order, requirement, decision or determination made by an
administrative official, the board of adjustment may vary or adjust the strict application of
any of the requirements of this article in the case of an exceptionally irregular, narrow,
shallow or steep lot or other exceptional physical or topographical condition, by reason of
which the strict application of the provisions of the article would result in unnecessary
hardship that would deprive the owner of a reasonable use of the land or building involved,
but in no other case.

No adjustment in the strict application of any provisions of this article shall be granted by
the board of adjustment unless it finds:

a. That there are special circumstances or conditions, fully described in the findings
of the board, applying to the land or buildings for which the variance is sought,
which circumstances or conditions are peculiar to such land or building, and do not
apply generally to land or buildings in the neighborhood, and have not resulted
from any act of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of this article,
whether in violation of the provisions of the article, or not.

b. That, for reasons fully set forth in the findings of the board, the circumstances or
conditions so found are such that the strict application of the provisions of this
article would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of said land or building,
and the granting of the variances is necessary for the reasonable use of the land or
building, and that the variance as granted by the board is the minimum variance
that will accomplish the relief sought by the applicant.

c. That the grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general purposes and
intent of this article, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare.

d. A variance granted under this chapter must be put into use within 24 months of the
granting of the variance or it shall lapse and the landowner must reapply.
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: CITY OF BISMARCK
BUILDING DIVISION
221 NSTH ST
BISMARCK, ND 58506-5503
PH (701) 355-1465

CITY OF BISMARCK / ETA & BURLEIGH COUNTY

i
RECEIVED DATE:
i

CONTACT INFORMATION:
2
- - y
1. Name: f;{j"%’ é{gf”’? &5 /{S:/J{?L) Pa f‘vjl

2. Phone Number:

s g s 7 . £ U? — 27 4
3. Property Address: 575, fé‘?fié S# S See ;o Tz 78 LEo by
4. Location of Property: ™ City of Bismarck Qﬁ’ ETA {™ Burleigh Country
5 Reason for variance 7 ' o g 7.7 ot
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Y T 7 g ]
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ren o it / éfw// LIne P dive r Dovsy L lfplfon, @ /L5223 g

6. In the space below, please draw your lot, all exitsting buildings located on your lot and the proposed structure. Include
demensions of buildings , distance between buildings and your property lines.

; 7Y
«} . " }“ J{J./
, A {;;,{ V% cbest




7. Your application has been reviewed. It has been:
- . Reviewed By% /
. Approve M

&

Med Date: é m//-—/)y

8. Reason for denial: o /-‘Vl - I Y_pt -/q/ t. 4. /‘15—!{,6%_‘%
;"’L e },c. e [t oo e &1, abe-x K/::_ E'

R g PP B

Please make the corrections and resubmit the application

Please note that an application for a permit is deemed to be abandoned 180 days after the date of filing, unless the application has
been pursued in good faith or a permit has been issued. Therefore, supply us with the required plans at your earliest convenience.



Item No. 3

BISMARCK-RURILEIGH COMMIINITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
STAFF REPORT

BACKGROUND: ; |

Title:
3400 Nebraska Drive - Variance (Front Yard Setback)
(Lot 1, Block 1, Edgewood Village 4™ Addition)

Status: Date:
Board of Adjustment July 3, 2013
Owner(s): Engineer:
Baptist Home Inc. (owner) None

Reason for Request:

Variance from Section 14-04-07(7) of the City Code of Ordnances (RM-Residential / Front Yard Setback) to
reduce the front yard setback along the east side of the property (Nebraska Drive) from 25 feet to 11 feet
for the purpose of constructing a monument sign (6°1” in height, 8°8” in width).

Location:
The property is an entire block and is bounded by Colorado Drive to the north, Florida Drive to the south,
Nebraska Drive to the east and Montana Drive to the west.

APPLICABLE PROVISION(s) OF ZONING ORDINANCE:

1. Section 14-02-03 of the City Code of Ordinances (Definitions) defines a variance as, “A device which grants a
property owner relief from certain provisions of the zoning ordinance when, because of the particular physical
surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the property, compliance would result in a particular
hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience or desire to increase the financial
return.”

2. Section 14-04-07(7) of the City Code of Ordinances (RM-Residential Front Yards) states, “Each lot shall have
a front yard not less than twenty-five (25) feet in depth. Such front yard setbacks shall apply to all structures
permitted on or after August 12, 1997.”

FINDINGS:

1. The need for a variance is not based on special circumstances or conditions unique to the specific parcel of
land involved that are not generally applicable to other properties in this area and within the RM-Residential
zoning district.

2. The hardship is not caused by the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.

3. Strict application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would not deprive the property owner of the
reasonable use of the property.

4. The requested variance is not the minimum variance that would accomplish the relief sought by the applicant.

5. The granting of the variance is not in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends reviewing the above findings and modifying them as necessary to support the decision of the
Board.

If granted, the variance must be put to use within 24 months or it shall lapse and the landowner must reapply.




Proposed Variance
Lot 1, Block 1, Edgewood Village 4th Addition
3400 Nebraska Drive
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CITY OF BISMARCK/ETA & BURLEIGH COUNTY

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE
WRITTEN STATEMENT ‘

1. Property Address or Legal Description: 3 {{@@ ﬂj@ g ne K&\“ iy €@

2. Location of Property: I city of Bismarck  [] ETA [] Burleigh County

3. Type of Variance Requested: gg;if (oec -

4. Applicable Zoning Ordinance Chapter/Section: / éf - ﬁzﬁ'/ - -

5. Describe how the strict application of the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance would limit the use of the
property. (Only limitations due to physical or topographic features - such as an irregularly shaped, narrow,
shallow or steep lot or other exceptional physical or topographic condition - that are unique characteristics and
not applicable to other properties in the neighborhood are eligible for a variance. Variances cammot be granted
on the basis of economic hardship or inconvenience. )
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6. Describe how these limitations would deprive you of reasonable use of the land or building involved and result
in unnecessary hardship.
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7. Describe how the variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to allow reasonable use of the property.
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EXCERPTS FROM BISMARCK ZONING ORDINANCE
RELATING TO VARIANCES
(City of Bismarck & ETA Requests)

14-02-03. Definitions. The following definitions represent the meanings of terms as they are used in
these regulations:

Variance: A device which grants a property owner relief from certain provisions of a zoning
ordinance when, because of the particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition
of the property, compliance would result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished
from a mere inconvenience or a desire to increase the financial return.

14-06-02. Powers and Duties.

* * * # *

2. Variances. On appeal from an order, requirement, decision or determination made by an
administrative official, the board of adjustment may vary or adjust the strict application of
any of the requirements of this article in the case of an exceptionally irregular, narrow,
shallow or steep lot or other exceptional physical or topographical condition, by reason of
which the strict application of the provisions of the article would result in unnecessary
hardship that would deprive the owner of a reasonable use of the land or building involved,
but in no other case.

No adjustment in the strict application of any provisions of this article shall be granted by
the board of adjustment unless it finds:

a. That there are special circumstances or conditions, fully described in the findings
of the board, applying to the land or buildings for which the variance is sought,
which circumstances or conditions are peculiar to such land or building, and do not
apply generally to land or buildings in the neighborhood, and have not resulted
from any act of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of this article,
whether in violation of the provisions of the article, or not.

b. That, for reasons fully set forth in the findings of the board, the circumstances or
conditions so found are such that the strict application of the provisions of this
article would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of said land or building,
and the granting of the variances is necessary for the reasonable use of the land or
building, and that the variance as granted by the board is the minimum variance
that will accomplish the relief sought by the applicant.

c. That the grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general purposes and
intent of this article, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare.

d. A variance granted under this chapter must be put into use within 24 months of the
granting of the variance or it shall lapse and the landowner must reapply.
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CITY OF BISMARCK
BUILDING DIVISION
£y 221 N5TH ST
JON 74 301, BISMARCK, ND 58506-5503
PH (701) 355-1465

CITY OF BISMARCK /ETA & BURLEIGH COUNTY
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE APPLICATION

RECEIVED DATE:

CONTACT INFORMATION:

1. Name: m&ﬁﬂgiiﬁi}ﬁ .I‘:f »fwiésﬁgs‘ﬁﬁ&
8

2. Phone Number:

3. Property Address: ’8«? ‘i‘%“{‘ ﬁ@ e E(;m C&(‘ e, ga{@(} er éﬂ:@f ke [)ﬁﬁ

4. Location of Property: l R City of Bismarck ™ ETA [T Burleigh Country
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6. In the space below, please draw your lot, all existing buildings located on your lot and the proposed structure Include
dimensions of buildings , distance between buildings and your property lines.
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7. Your application has been reviewed. It has been:

Reviewed By:
™ Approved

p Z A£G
[~ Denied Date: g . / 7 T / ;

8. Reasonfordenial:M&m b W] e f— 5: v} n s & o 5/‘_(#”‘~M\_Q/
7L" 54 //&c - é-—( A.,..\,,// f"‘é‘-\ b;:.{;‘//. \c(_/?

Fmn %éa;(—-— /\‘*\v& @V‘J-‘nan B o /Zl[ “@L("@? V“Pgu-w—j
« Zgr S e f 5494‘

Please make the corrections and resubmit the application

Please note that an application for a permit is deemed to be abandoned 180 days after the date of filin

g, unless the application has
been pursued in good faith or a permit has been issued. Therefore, supply us with the required plans

at your earliest convenience.



Item No. 4

BISMARCK-RURLEIGH COMMIINITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
STAFF REPORT

BACKGROUND: ‘ |
et .

Title:
306 E Divide Avenue — Variance (Location of Child Care F acility Outdoor Recreation Area)
(City Lands, part of the E% of the EY of the SWY of Section 28, T139N-R80W/Lincoln Township)

Status: Date:
Board of Adjustment July 3, 2013
Owner(s): Engineer:
Missouri Family YMCA (applicant) None
First Baptist Church (owner)

Reason for Request:

Variance from Section 14-03-08(4)(q)(2) of the City Code of Ordinances (Special Uses)(Child Care Center /
Outdoor Recreation Area) to allow the use of an off-site outdoor recreation area located on an adjacent
property to the north (Northridge Elementary School) in place of providing an outdoor recreation area on
the existing property in which an after school child care center is proposed to operate in the lower level of
the First Baptist Church.

Location:
At the intersection of North 3 Street and East Divide Avenue, south of Northridge Elementary School

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

1. The City of Bismarck Planning & Zoning Commission conditionally approved a special use permit to operate
an after school child care center in the lower level of the First Baptist Church at 306 East Divide Avenue,
provided that the Board of Adjustment grant a variance from Section 14-03-08(4)(q)(2) of the City Code of
Ordinance to allow the use the adjacent outdoor recreation area (playground) located at Northridge Elementary
School in place of providing an outdoor play area on their property.

2. The First Baptist Church property does not have any space available on the site for an outdoor recreation area.

3. Bismarck Public Schools had agreed in writing to allow the use of the outdoor recreation area at Northridge
Elementary School by the after school child care center.

4. The child care center will have limited hours of operation (3:00pm to 6:30pm) and will only be open the
schools are in session. The facility will not operate on the weekends, during vacation breaks or during the
summer.

APPLICABLE PROVISION(S) OF ZONING ORDINANCE:

1. Section 14-02-03 of the City Code of Ordinances (Definitions) defines a variance as, “A device which grants a
property owner relief from certain provisions of the zoning ordinance when, because of the particular physical
surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the property, compliance would result in a particular hardship
upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience or desire to increase the financial return.”

2. Section 14-03-08(4)(q)(2) of the City Code of Ordinances (Special Uses) (Child Care Center / Outdoor
Recreation Area) states, “Each lot shall provide an outdoor recreation area of not less than seventy-five (75)
square feet per child. The recreation area shall be fenced, have a minimum width of twenty (20) feet, a
minimum depth of twenty (20) feet, be located on the same lot or parcel of land as the facility is intended to
serve, and must be located behind the building setback lines.”




Item No. 4

| FINDINGS:

1. The need for a variance is based on special circumstances or conditions unique to the specific parcel of land
involved that are not generally applicable to other properties in this area and within the R5-Residential zoning
classification.

2. The hardship is not caused by the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.

3. Strict application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would not deprive the property owner of the
reasonable use of the property.

4. The requested variance is not the minimum variance that would accomplish the relief sought by the applicant.

5. The granting of the variance is not in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends reviewing the above findings and modifying them as necessary to support the decision of the
Board.

If granted, the variance must be put to use within 24 months or it shall lapse and the landowner must reapply.
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Bismarck Public Schools TAMARA J. USELMAN

SUPERINTENDENT

806 N Washington St. MICHAEL J. HEILMAN
Bismarck, North Dakota 58501 :

(701) 323-4000 A SECONDARY ScHooLS

Fax: (701) 323-4001 CURRICULUM INSTRUCTION

www.bismarckschools.org FRAN A. RODENBURG

ASST. SUPERINTENDENT
ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS
STUDENT SERVICES

EDWIN J. GERHARDT
BUSINESS MANAGER

LISA J. KUDELKA
HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGER

June 18, 2013

Dear Bill Bauman and YMCA:

Thank you for contacting us requesting use of Northridge playground by an after school group
who shall be located at the church on the property adjacent to Northridge Elementary.

Please know that the school shall allow this use of the Northridge Elementary playground
provided the following conditions are met:

1) BPS reserves the right of first usage for any school programs that may need the
playground for a purpose BPS deems necessary to ensure that there will not be an
overcrowding issue. The YMCA shall give to the Northridge principal contact
information for notification;

2) The YMCA shall coordinate with the Northridge principal so that the two entities are
consistent in rules about playground safety for users; and

3) The YMCA shall at all times of use properly supervise the playground to ensure
physical and emotional safety of the children using it

We look forward to partnering with the YMCA to better serve our students and families!

Sincer ely yours,

S o
s, j g t ,'?

\(_‘ \ i

Tamara J. Uselmau,/Suﬁel mtendent =



CITY OF BISMARCK/ETA & BURLEIGH COUNTY
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE

WRITTEN STATEMENT
1. Property Address or Legal Description: H et ijhgf' Churun 30l E Divide BiC [\}D
S8562
2. Location of Property: [X| City of Bismarck ~ [] ETA [] Burleigh County

3. Type of Variance Requested: H - 0302\ 4 \ (’L\)
4, Applicable Zoning Ordinance Chapter/Section: t&i}ﬁh on 2 O"T 29 N_,, /Z 8{:} \z\}

5. Describe how the striet application of the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance would limit the use of the
property. (Only limitations due to physical or topographic features - such as an irregularly shaped, natrow,
shallow or steep lot or other exceptional physical or topographic condition - that are unique characteristics and
not applicable to other properties in the neighborhood are eligible for a variance. Variances cannot be granted
on the basis of economic hardship or inconvenience. )

Flst Baphist Churchproperty 18 not conducive o c/vmﬁ;ja
play grourdh o green cpace. For an afer chool prograirp.

6. Describe how these limitations would deprive you of reasonable use of the land or building involved and result
in unnecessary hardship.

Fivet Bophst Church has a Great indoor ace for Yo-0
arter school Youth and would pavide +he Ynep
fhe gportuni by T et Quality abtrsthool
PY@?’&M mirg for N‘é‘?”‘ﬂ’\i"m{q& Schopl, Ths property 15 NGt
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7. Describe how the variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to allow reasonable use of the property.
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ar atkyr Lhool program at Fvst Rapnst-Chuch. We
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EXCERPTS FROM BISMARCK ZONING ORDINANCE

RELATING TO VARIANCES
(City of Bismarck & ETA Requests)

14-02-03. Definitions. The following definitions represent the meanings of terms as they are used in

these regulations:

Variance: A device which grants a property owner relief from certain provisions of a zoning
ordinance when, because of the particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition
of the property, compliance would result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished
from a mere inconvenience or a desire to increase the financial return.

14-06-02. Powers and Duties.

2. Variances. On appeal from an order, requirement, decision or determination made by an
administrative official, the board of adjustment may vary or adjust the strict application of
any of the requirements of this article in the case of an exceptionally irregular, narrow,
shallow or steep lot or other exceptional physical or topographical condition, by reason of
which the strict application of the provisions of the article would result in unnecessary
hardship that would deprive the owner of a reasonable use of the land or building involved,
but in no other case.

No adjustment in the strict application of any provisions of this article shall be granted by
the board of adjustment unless it finds:

a.

That there are special circumstances or conditions, fully described in the findings
of the board, applying to the land or buildings for which the variance is sought,
which circumstances or conditions are peculiar to such land or building, and do not
apply generally to land or buildings in the neighborhood, and have not resulted
from any act of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of this article,
whether in violation of the provisions of the article, or not.

That, for reasons fully set forth in the findings of the board, the circumstances or
conditions so found are such that the strict application of the provisions of this
article would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of said land or building,
and the granting of the variances is necessary for the reasonable use of the land or
building, and that the variance as granted by the board is the minimum variance
that will accomplish the relief sought by the applicant.

That the grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general purposes and
intent of this article, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare.

A variance granted under this chapter must be put into use within 24 months of the
granting of the variance or it shall lapse and the landowner must reapply.
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CITY OF BISMARCK
BUILDING DIVISION
221 NSTHST

BISMARCK, ND 58506-5503
PH (701) 355-1465

CITY OF BISMARCK /ETA & BURLEIGH COUNTY
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE APPLICATION

RECEIVED DATE: -
/// ‘ / 2 / g / 2AS
CONTACT INFORMATION: v

1. Name: C’@%’M@i’? Tf@{f{‘;‘}ﬁ}%

2. Phone Number:

3. Property Address: &:}@ E a S{” D g Wd ) A Ven Ue

4. Location of Property:

I} City of Bismarck ™ ETA [T Burleigh Country
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6. In the space below please draw your lot, all existing buildings located on your lot and the proposed structure. Include
dimensions of buildings , distance between buildings and your property lines.




7. Your application has been reviewed. It has been:

Reviewed By: %/4 N
[T Approved /,/:;’;'

&

" Denied Date: é - / g~/ ;

8. Reason for denial: Cﬁf‘/{"“ e € ot /é{- - B o§ 3 Q ﬁ) V«_‘,$ b C

a A o T /e)w ﬁ/am/ 1= O

Please make the corrections and resubmit the application

Please note that an application for a permit is deemed to be abandoned 180 days after the date of filing, unless the application has
been pursued in good faith or a permit has been issued. Therefore, supply us with the required plans at your earliest convenience.



Item No. 5

BISMARCK-BURLEIGH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
STAFF REPORT

BACKGROUND:

Title:

420 South 22™ Street — Variance (Off-street Parking)

(The North 121.67 feet of the East 75 feet of Lot 4, Block 1, Airport 2™ Addition)

430 South 22™ Street - Variance (Off-street Parking)

(The East 75 feet of Lot 4 less the North 121.67 feet, Block 4, Airport Road Addition)

Status: Date:
Board of Adjustment July 3, 2013
Owner(s): Engineer:
Aurora Borealis Dakota, LI.C None

Reaseon for Request:

Variance from Section 14-03-10(1) and Section 14-03-10(1) of the City Code of Ordinances (Off-Street
Parking) to reduce the minimum number of required off-street parking spaces for two contractor storage
and warehousing facilities, with individual units including office space and restrooms, from 20 spaces to 0
spaces, therefore eliminating the required off-street parking for both parcels.

Location:

The property is located on the west side of South 22™ Street, between Sweet Avenue and Indiana Avenue.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

1.

A variance was granted to reduce the lot area required for a parcel in the MA zoning district from 10,000
square feet to 9,124 square feet (420 S 22™ Street) and 9,976 square feet (430 S 22™ Street) at the July 5, 2012
meeting of the Board of Adjustment.

A lot modification to split the parcel into two parcels was subsequently approved by staff on July 24, 2012.

This variance request is in conjunction with a site plan to construct two single story contractor storage and
warehousing facilities, located on two separate parcels adjoining one another. The proposed building located
at 420 South 22™ Street will have a building footprint of 2,300 square feet and the proposed building located at
430 South 22™ Street will have a building footprint of 5,700 square feet. It is staff’s understanding that the
applicant has not leased any of the proposed units located in either of the buildings. Without knowing what
will occupy the individual units, the amount of required off-street parking cannot be accurately calculated;
however, a minimum of 20 spaces (8 spaces for 420 South 22™ Street and 12 spaces for 430 South 22™ Street)
would be required for storage facilities as indicated on the proposed site plan. The required off-street parking
would need to be increased if the actual use of the space is something other than storage ie, if there is more
than one employee, if there are company owned or leased vehicles, or if the spaces are occupied by higher
intensity uses, such as a retail use.

APPLICABLE PROVISION(S) OF ZONING ORDINANCE:

L.

Section 14-02-03 of the City Code of Ordinances (Definitions) defines a variance as, “A device which grants a
property owner relief from certain provisions of the zoning ordinance when, because of the particular physical
surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the property, compliance would result in a particular
hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience or desire to increase the financial
return.”

(continued)




Item No. 5

2. Section 14-03-10(1) of the City Code of Ordinances (Off-Street Parking and Loading) states “No application
for a building permit or certificate of occupancy in any zone shall be approved unless there is included with
the plan for such building improvement or use, a site plan showing the required space designated as being
reserved for off-street parking purposes to be provided in connection with such building improvements or use
in accordance with this section; and no certificate of occupancy shall be issued unless the required facilities
have been provided. All off-street parking spaces required and all driveways on private property leading to
such parking areas shall be surfaced with a dustless all-weather hard surface material. Acceptable surfacing
materials include asphalt, concrete, brick, cement pavers or similar materials installed and maintained
according to industry standards. Crushed rock or gravel shall not be considered an acceptable surfacing
material.”

3. Section 14-03-10(8) of the City Code of Ordinances (Off-Street Parking and Loading), states, “The off-street
parking facilities required by this section shall be on the same lot or parcel of land as the structure they are
intended to service; provided, however, when practical difficulties, as determined by the Board of Adjustment,
prevent the establishment of such facilities upon the same lot or parcel, they shall be furnished within four
hundred feet of the premises to which they are appurtenant.”

4. Section 14-03-10 (1)(i) of the City Code of Ordinances (Off-Street Parking and Loading) states “Office
buildings, adult or vocational education facilities, engraving works, blueprinting, and small animal veterinary
clinics, including commercial, government and professional buildings, except as otherwise provided for in this
section: One space for each two hundred fifty (250) square feet of gross floor area.” According to the site plan
submitted for this project two (2) spaces would be required for the proposed building located at 420 South 22
Street and three (3) spaces would be required for the proposed building located at 430 South 22™ Street.

5. Section 14-03-10(1)(n) of the City Code of Ordinances (Off-Street Parking and Loading) states, “Wholesale,
warehouses and storage buildings, lumberyards and all other similar facilities. One space for each six hundred
(600) square feet of storage area.” According to the site plan submitted for this project six (6) spaces would be
required for the proposed building located at 420 South 22™ Street and nine (9) spaces would be required for
the proposed building located at 430 South 22™ Street.

FINDINGS:

1. The need for a variance is not based on special circumstances or conditions unique to the specific parcel of
land involved that are not generally applicable to other properties in this area and within the MA —Industrial
zoning classifications.

2. The hardship is not caused by the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.

3. Strict application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would not deprive the property owner of the
reasonable use of the property.

4. The requested variance is not the minimum variance that would accomplish the relief sought by the applicant.

5. The granting of the variance is not in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends reviewing the above findings and modifying them as necessary to support the decision of the
Board.

If granted, the variance must be put to use within 24 months or it shall lapse and the landowner must reapply.




Proposed Variance
East 75' of Lot 4, Block 1, Airport 2nd Addition
420 & 430 South 22nd Street

S 24TH ST

o
e
! Lo
~' L E
z I3
4 e
f P o |
§ [ L
; BOWENAVE
d Vari 1 i
Proposed Variance | ; |
. 1 i
7 | - |
| ) T : i
& : 1
i ™~ :
g + + oo T T
; :
5 i
i
! L
| Lo =
L ®
| ; T
i | =
H H ! [ (o T S NS—
| b N
Lo (%
INDIANA AV E S
i ; B :
i i
i
o !
b - {
. :
H i
H i H
; ; | 1 !
i i | i g H H
b Pl - £ i
y T ! ]
i L : ;
| : |
: : ¢
: > I ' 5
N
DISCLAIMER: This map is for representation use only and does not represent a survey. No liability is assumed as to the accuracy of the data delineated heron
Map was Updated/Created: June 14, 2013 (hib)
Source: City of Bismarck
0 290

580
Feet




15" EASEMENT

PRELIMINARY BUILDING LAYOUT

i

86.0'

15.0° BUILDING SETBACK P.OB.

N

Q

N¥parcer one
' 9,124 SF

—— 500" ——

i

J

¥
20" EASEMENT
!

Py

I PARCEL 1

- 10" EASEMENT

P.0.8B.
PARCEL 2

ARCEL TWO
O 9,976 SF

A20. 4. 226067

BUILDING A

50" By 86' = 4,300sqft
LOT SIZE = 7,625sqft

T 10" EASEMENT

!
|
s
l
!
|
l
!
|
|
l
|
|
l
!
I
|
l

!

i

|

|

5

I

I
-

10.0" BUILDING
SETBACK

420 4. 2200 T

BUILDING B

50" BY 114" = 5,700sgft
LOT SIZE = 10,338sqft

SO
Hitedts <BPmie
B
B

AURORA BOREALIS

BISMARCK, ND

PLEASE BT ADVISED THAT THIS S&T
OF PLANS HAS BEEN PREPARED
FOR BUILDING COOE AND FLAS
REVIEW ONLY. THIS SET OF pLaNS
SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
PRELIMINARY AND ¥OT FOR ANY
BIODING, FIMAL ESTIMATE OR
CONSTRUCTION. THIS SET OF
PLANS SHALL NOT BE DEEMED
FINALURTIL ALL APPROVALS HAVE.
BEER OBTAINED FROH ALL CO0E
AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISBICTION, ARY 81D
SUBKITIED, BASED OK THIS ST OF
PRELIMIMARY PLANS, 1S SUBECT
O CHANGE ANG IS (HCONPLETE.

LIAJOB S




RUDNICK CONST. INC.
FRONT ELEVATION
SEIFERT BLD. #2

RUDNICK, CONST. INC.
REAR ELEVATION
SEIFERT BLD. #2



50'-0"

e AB32%"

r -

RUDNICK coner
FLOOR PLAN
SEIFERT BLD. +

I
|
|
]
L

42-9%"

140"

Lo

()

50°-0"




500"

S _ n4-¢"
37-9%" - 38'-0" 38-2%"
RUDNICK CONST. INC.
FLOOR PLAN
SEIFERT BLD. *#2
[
, 5
[ g
= 1D
® ——
| -
By E
$ 9
EN o
0 N
® ©
[ [ )
o l:J IR oo == ﬁi&)’H:vJ e g : 5o \||—.—\' ¥ - | S| I
in-o" 5-4" - e-g" N 4’9" n-o" o 15-4" \ &'-8" q 10'-2%" ‘ 68" ] 15-4" n-o"




CITY OF BISMARCK/ETA & BURLEIGH COUNTY
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE

WRITTEN STATEMENT
1. Property Address or Legal Description: | 420 South 22nd Street GL (—/ <0 S }j;i_ ﬂ
2. Location of Property: [] City of Bismarck [ ] ETA [] Burleigh County

3. Type of Variance Requested: Parking

14-3-10

4. Applicable Zoning Ordinance Chapter/Section:

5. Describe how the strict application of the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance would limit the use of the
property. (Only limitations due to physical or topographic features - such as an irregularly shaped, narrow,
shallow or steep lot or other exceptional physical or topographic condition - that are unique characteristics and
not applicable to other properties in the neighborhood are eligible for a variance. Variances cannot be granted
on the basis of economic hardship or inconvenience. )

Parking should not berequired as the intended use of the building is
storage.

6. Describe how these limitations would deprive you of reasonable use of the land or building involved and result
in unnecessary hardship.

Building size would have to be comnsiderably smaller to accommodate
parking.

7. Describe how the variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to allow reasonable use of the property.

Parking requirements would significantly reduce usable space for the
intended storage building

01/07



EXCERPTS FROM BISMARCK ZONING ORDINANCE

RELATING TO VARIANCES
(City of Bismarck & ETA Requests)

14-02-03. Definitions. The following definitions represent the meanings of terms as they are used in

these regulations:

Varignece: A device which grants a property owner relief from certain provisions of a zoning
ordinance when, because of the particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition
of the property, compliance would result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished
from a mere inconvenience or a desire to increase the financial return.

14-06-02. Powers and Duties.

2. Variances. On appeal from an order, requirement, decision or determination made by an
administrative official, the board of adjustment may vary or adjust the strict application of
any of the requirements of this article in the case of an exceptionally irregular, narrow,
shallow or steep lot or other exceptional physical or topographical condition, by reason of
which the strict application of the provisions of the article would result in unnecessary
hardship that would deprive the owner of a reasonable use of the land or building involved,
butin no other case.

No adjustment in the strict application of any provisions of this article shall be granted by
the board of adjustment unless it finds:

a.

That there are special circumstances or conditions, fully described in the findings
of the board, applying to the land or buildings for which the variance is sought,
which circumstances or conditions are peculiar to such land or building, and do not
apply generally to land or buildings in the neighborhood, and have not resulted
from any act of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of this article,
whether in violation of the provisions of the article, or not.

That, for reasons fully set forth in the findings of the board, the circumstances or
conditions so found are such that the strict application of the provisions of this
article would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of said land or building,
and the granting of the variances is necessary for the reasonable use of the land or
building, and that the variance as granted by the board is the minimum variance
that will accomplish the relief sought by the applicant.

That the grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general purposes and
intent of this article, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise

detrimental to the public welfare.

A variance granted under this chapter must be put into use within 24 months of the
granting of the variance or it shall lapse and the landowner must reapply.



EXCERPTS FROM BURLEIGH COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE
RELATING TO VARIANCES
(Burleigh County Requests)

Article 3. Definitions.

For the purposes of this ordinance, certain terms and words are hereby defined. Words vsed in the present
tense shall include the future; the singular number shall include the plural and the plural shall include the
singular; the word “shall” is mandatory and not directory.

Variance: A grant of relief from the literal provisions of this ordinance in situations where strict
adherence would cause practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship because of circumstances
unique to the property.

Article 28. Variances.
Section 3. Reguired Findings

The Board of County Commissioners may vary or adjust the strict application of any of the requirements
of this article in the case of an exceptionally irregular, narrow, shallow, or steep lot, or other exceptional
physical or topographical condition, by reason of which the strict application of the provisions of the
article would result in unnecessary hardship that would deprive the owner of a reasonable use of the land
or building involved. It is not the intent of this article to allow a variance for a land use that is not
permitted within the particular zoning district.

No adjustment in the strict application of any provisions of this ordinance shall be granted by the Board
of County Commissioners unless it finds:

A) That there are special circumstances or conditions, fully described in the findings of the Board,
applying to the land or buildings for which the variance is sought, which circumstances or
conditions are peculiar to such land or building, and do not apply generally to land or buildings in
the neighborhood, and have not resulted from any act of the applicant taken subsequent to the
adoption of this article, whether in violation of the provisions of the article, or not.

B) That, for reasons fully set forth in the findings of the Board, the circumstances or conditions so
found are such that the strict application of the provisions of this article would deprive the
applicant of the reasonable use of said land or building, and the granting of the variances
necessary for the reasonable use of the land or building and that the variance as granted by the
Board is the minimum variance that would accomplish the relief sought by the applicant.

O That the grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general purposes and intent of this
ordinance and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public
welfare.

D) In no case shall any variance be more than a minimum easing of the requirements; in no case

shall it have the effect of reducing the traffic capacity of any major or secondary street; in no case
shall it be in conflict with existing zoning regulations.

E) In granting variances the Board of County Commissioners may require such conditions as will, in
its judgment, secure substantially the objectives of the standards and regulations so affected.

F) A variance granted under this article must be put into use within twenty-four (24) months of the
granting of the variance or it shall lapse and the land owner must reapply.
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BISMARCK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES
MAY 16, 2013

The Bismarck Board of Adjustment met on May 16, 2013 at 4:00 p.m. in the First Floor
Conference Room in the City-County Office Building, 221 North 5 Street. All members were
present with Michael Marback, Blair Thmels, Jeff Ubl, Jennifer Clark, and Ken Heier in
attendance.

Staff members present were Kim Lee (Planning Manager), Jenny Wollmuth (Planner),
Ray Ziegler (Building Official/Zoning Administrator) and Hilary Balzum (Office Assistant).

Others present were Blaine Nordwall, Mary Wendt, Bruce Wendt, Nina Graves, Angela
Kiesz, Lugene Geuber, Michelle Stahl, Vince Bitz, Marjorie Bitz, Douglas Kitzan, Cynthia
Graham, Mike Jangula, Dave Thompson, Skip Duemeland, Mike Muehler, Bill Rogers, Allen
Roth, Al Nosbusch, Robert Graham, Peg Schwichtenberg, Richard Schlenker, Toni Ganje,
Nadine Philp, Doug Philp, Dave Salter, Bea Webster, Mel Webster, T.J. Corcoran and Dave
Patience (Swenson, Hagen & Co.).

MINUTES:

Chair Marback asked for consideration of the August 23, 2012 minutes.

MOTION: A motion was made by Mr. Thmels and seconded by Mr. Ubl to approve the
minutes of the August 23, 2012, meeting as presented. With Ms. Clark, Mr.
Ihmels, Mr. Heier, Mr. Ubl, and Chair Marback voting in favor, the minutes were
approved.

Chair Marback asked for consideration of the September 20, 2012 minutes.

MOTION: A motion was made by Mr. Ubl and seconded by Mr. Thmels to approve the
minutes of the September 20, 2012, meeting as presented. With Ms. Clark, Mr.
Ihmels, Mr. Heier, Mr. Ubl, and Chair Marback voting in favor, the minutes were
approved.

VARIANCE ~ FRONT YARD SETBACK - 924 NORTH 11™ STREET

Chair Marback stated the applicant was requesting a variance to reduce the front yard
setback along the north (East Avenue F) and east (North 11" Street) property lines from 25 feet
to 15 feet and to reduce the side yard setback located along the west property line (alley) from 6
feet to 0 feet for the purpose of constructing fenced areas to accommodate two separate
playgrounds for a proposed day care center.

Dave Patience spoke to the Board and stated that a neighborhood meeting was held
regarding this request and it was decided that the request to reduce the setback along the west
property line from 6 feet to O feet has been withdrawn, but the applicant would still like to
change the north and east setbacks from 25 feet to 15 feet.
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Mr. Patience indicated that the 15 foot setback would be consistent with other structures
in the neighborhood. Pictures taken by Mr. Patience and distributed to the Board of Adjustment
are attached as Exhibit A.

T.J. Corcoran said that this variance request will allow the child care center to construct
play structures with the appropriate fall zone clearance and will increase the usable space for a
playground and equipment.

Mr. Thmels noted that the proposed request would help put everything on the property in
line with the rest of the neighborhood. Mr. Heier agreed, noting that most of the neighboring
properties have structures that are within the 15 foot setback.

Chair Marback opened the public hearing at this time and reminded those in attendance
that comments should only be made regarding the request of changing the setbacks.

Toni Ganje stated that she has 129 signatures from people that do not want this variance
to be approved. Signatures of those opposed to the request are attached as Exhibit B.

Angie Keyes said that she had wanted to raise her garage in order to pour new concrete
and their request was denied. She was told when she wanted to build a garage that she could not
go through the Board of Adjustment. She also stated the alley space that was indicated as a
potential through-way for the day care center is sometimes needed for neighborhood parking.
Pictures taken by Ms. Keyes are attached as Exhibit C.

Blaine Nordwall of Nordwall Law Office spoke on behalf of Robert and Cynthia Graham
and said that the center is supposed to accommodate 200 children with a play area but that
Ordinance 5958 which requires 75 square feet of outdoor space per child is not being adhered to.
He also stated the combined total square footage of the parking lot and the building are not to
exceed 40 % of the lot and there is no way that all of the requirements can be met on that lot. He
closed by saying the efforts for a variance are futile because the center could not operate even if
the proposed variance request is approved.

Mr. Nordwall’s comments are attached as Exhibit D.

Skip Duemeland said he took pictures of the adjacent properties to show that nearly all of
the surrounding setbacks are 15 feet and some even look to be only seven or eight feet. He said
this is a hardship for everybody involved, that childcare is not easy to find right now and that
that’s what variance requests are for.

Myrna Graves said she has a concern of the fence that would go around the play area
obstructing views worse than they already are and that she worries about the safety of the high
school children that drive in the area every day.

M. Patience returned to the Board to explain that they will make sure that any fences
installed do not violate the sight triangle in order to help with issues of being able to see around
them.
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Nadine Philp said that her concerns are of not being able to pass each other in the alley.
People will have to pull off to the sides even more than they already do to try and make room
and having a fence right next to it will make this that much more difficult to pass oncoming
vehicles.

Al Nosbusch stated that he lives across from the alley and that he always sees people
trying to squeeze through the alley, adding that they drive over the existing flower beds as well
as dangerously close to the garage that sits on the corner of the alley. He said garbage trucks
take up almost the whole alley and asked if there would be the option to make the alley one-way
traffic only. He ended with saying he’s concerned about children playing right on the other side
of a fence next to so much traffic.

Chair Marback asked Mr. Patience if he could elaborate on the drop-off area at the
facility. Mr. Patience replied that 14 to 16 cars could drop off children at one time with the
average drop-off time being about five minutes and these would be on both the east and south
sides of the property.

Bill Rogers said that it will be very difficult for busses to access the property, adding that
a staff member will need to come out to the bus to escort the children off and into the building.
He said there are going to be several issues just with trying to get in and out of the parking lot
and that the safety of the most important people involved in all of this needs to be their first
priority.

Al Roll said he is worried that if this variance request is denied, that no daycare will ever
be able to meet the requirements of occupying the existing building. He fears that it will end up
sitting empty.

Mr. Duemeland returned to explain that is indeed very difficult to sell a church and that it
will be a worse hardship on the community to have an empty church in the neighborhood, so a
daycare may be the best solution.

Michelle Stahl stated that anything that blocks views is a safety concern for everybody
around it. Mr. Corcoran explained that there would be a 20 foot buffer on the east side of the
property so there will be no safety issue there. He went on to say that the request to reduce the
six foot setback to zero feet has been withdrawn so he is unsure where the safety concerns are
coming from.

MOTION: A motion was made by Mr. Thmels to deny the request for a variance to reduce the
front yard setback along the north (East Avenue F) and east (North 11" Street)
property lines from 25 feet to 15 feet with the request of reducing the setback on
the west property line from six feet to zero feet having already been withdrawn.
The motion was seconded by Mr. Ubl and with Mr. Ubl voting in favor and Ms.
Clark, Mr. Heier, Mr. Thmels and Chair Marback voting opposed, the motion was
denied.

MOTION: A motion was made by Ms. Clark to approve the request for a variance to reduce
the setback to 20 feet instead of 15 feet on the north and east sides of the property.
The motion was seconded by Mr. Thmels and with Mr. Thmels, Mr. Ubl and Chair
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Marback voting opposed and Ms. Clark and Mr. Heier voting in favor, the motion
failed to pass.

With there being no new motion in place, Chair Marback explained to the applicants’
representative, Mr. Corcoran, that their request may now be appealed to the City Commission.

VARIANCE —~ REAR YARD SETBACK - 1331 SOUTH 7™ STREET

Chair Marback stated that the applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the rear yard
setback along the east property line from 20 feet to 12 feet in order to convert the existing 624
square foot detached garage to a 1,152 square foot attached garage by constructing a 528 square
foot addition the existing garage.

The applicant showed a layout of the request to the Board and said that the rearyard
setback for a detached garage would have worked but with an attached garage the 20 foot
requirement will not. He went on to say he has visited with his neighbors and that they have no
concerns with his idea.

Mr. Thmels asked Planner Jenny Wollmuth if once the addition is constructed would the
property be in compliance with the allowed lot coverage requirement. She answered that yes, it
would. She added that the property is in R5-Residential zoning district and 30% lot coverage is
allowed. The owner would have 380 square feet of allowable space left once this project is
complete.

MOTION: Mr. Heier made a motion to approve the request of to reduce the rear yard
setback along the east property line from 20 feet to 12 feet in order to convert the
existing 624 square foot detached garage to a 1,152 square foot attached garage
by constructing a 528 square foot addition the existing garage and Mr. Thmels
seconded the motion. With Ms. Clark, Mr. Heier, Mr. [hmels, Mr. Ubl and Chair
Marback voting in favor, the motion was approved.

VARIANCE - ELEVATION REQUIREMENT - 4501 HUBER DRIVE

Chair Marback stated that the applicant is requesting a variance to eliminate the
elevation requirement for an accessory building constructed within the Special Flood Hazard
Area (SFHA)(100-year Floodplain) for the purpose of constructing a 30" x 40° (1200 square feet)
accessory building.

The applicant explained to the Board that during the last flood, a temporary road was
constructed on his property and that the existing road (Huber Drive) is not going to be raised. He
added that his property will be protected by the permanent levee that is planned and that he will
still carry flood insurance on his accessory buildings.

Ms. Clark asked the applicant if he would be willing to raise the building one or two feet,
understanding that he would have to raise it five feet to be in compliance. Mr. Muehler said no.

Ms. Clark went on to say she is concerned about setting a precedent for Floodplain
variances for accessory buildings to not be elevated as is the requirement.

Mr. Heier asked if making approvals of this nature could compromise the eligibility of
the community for flood insurance by FEMA. Mr. Ziegler (Zoning Administrator and Floodplain
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Administrator) explained that FEMA has more of a concern with the loss of insurable items, not
necessarily structures like this.

MOTION: Mr. Ihmels made a motion to approve the request for a variance to eliminate the
elevation requirement for an accessory building constructed within the Special
Flood Hazard Area (SFHA)(100-year Floodplain) for the purpose of constructing
a 30’ x 40° (1200 square feet) accessory building and Mr. Heier seconded the
motion. With Ms. Clark voting in opposition and Mr. Heier, Mr. Thmels, Mr. Ubl
and Chair Marback voting in favor, the motion was approved.

Mr. Ubl went on to ask if it was FEMA that urged the ordinance to be put in place. Mr.
Ziegler replied yes they did and that it was agreed upon as a community based on discussions
with FEMA that the elevation requirement for accessory buildings to be elevated to two feet
above the Base Flood Elevation be added into the city’s zoning ordinance.

Mr. Heier asked the applicant, Mr. Muehler, if it would be an option to pour a shallow
foundation and use less fill dirt. Mr. Muehler said that most of the outbuildings on neighboring
properties are at ground level and none of them took on water in any of the recent flooding. He
closed by saying most of the new development around his property have outbuildings and the
mounds they are required to be on would be unsightly and protected by the permanent protection
that is coming anyway.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, Chair Marback declared the meeting of the Bismarck
Board of Adjustment adjourned at 5:39 p.m. to meet again on June 6, 2013.

Respectfully Submitted,

Hilary Balzum APPROVED:
Recording Secretary

Michael Marback, Chair
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Exhibit B

TO: BISMARCK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
HAND DELIVERED

we the undersigned are hereby indicating our opposition to the
Bismarck Board of Adjustment granting any variances as requested
for the property located at 924 N. 11th Street (lots 1-8, Block 73,
McKenzie & Coffins Addition).

The setback variances requested would be to change the setback
along the north and east property lines from 25 feet to 15 feet and
reduce the side yard setback located along the west property line from
€ feet to zero feet for the purpose of constructing fences to
accommodate two seperate playgrounds.
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TO: BISMARCK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
HAND DELIVERED

we the undersigned are hereby indicating our opposition to the
Bismarck Board of Adjustment granting any variances as requested
for the property located at 924 N. 11th Street (lots 1-8, Block 73,
McKenzie & Coffins Addition).

The setback variances reguested would be to change the setback
along the north and east property lines from 25 feet to 15 feet and
reduce the side yard setback located along the west property line from
6 feet to zero feet for the purpose of constructing fences to
accommodate two seperate playgrounds.
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TO: BISMARCK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

HAND DELIVERED

we the undersigned are hereby indicating our opposition to the
Bismarck Board of Adjustment granting any variances as requested
for the property located at 924 N. 11th Street (lots 1-8, Block 73,
McKenzie & Coffins Addition).

The setback variances requested would be to change the setback
along the north and east property lines from 28 feet to 15 feet and
reduce the side yard setback located along the west property line from
6 feet to zero feet for the purpose of constructing fences to
accommodate two seperate playgrounds.
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TO: BISMARCK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

HAND DELIVERED

we the undersigned are hereby indicating cur opposition to the
Bismarck Board of Adjustment granting any variances as requested
for the property located at 924 N. 11th Street (lots 1-8, Block 73,

McKenzie & Coffins Addition).

The setback variances requested would be to change the setback
along the north and east property lines from 28 feet to 15 feet and
reduce the side yard setback located along the west property line from
6 feet to zero feet for the purpose of constructing fences to

accommodate two seperzate playgrounds.
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TO: BISMARCK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

HAND DELIVERED

we the undersigned are hereby indicating our oppesition to the Voondrons ;2&:},};)
Bismarck Board of Adjustment granting any variances as requested E\“\@j w}
for the property located at 924 N. 11th Street (lots 1-8, Block 73, (i /Cuwm Rldg
NMcKenzie & Coffins Addition). g kf ] g @

The setback variances requested would be to change the setback
along the north and east property lines from 28 feet to 15 feet and
reduce the side yard setbhack located along the west property line from
6 feet to zero feet for the purpose of constructing fences to
accommeodate two seperate playgrounds.
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TO: BISMARCK BOARB OF ADJUSTMENT
HAND DELIVERED

we the undersigned are hereby indicating our opposition to the
Bismarck Board of Adjustment granting any variances as requested
for the property located at 924 N. 11th Street (lots 1-8, Block 73,
McKenzie & Coffins Addition).

The setback variances requested would be to change the setback
along the north and east property lines from 28 feet to 15 feet and
reduce the side yard setback located along the west property line from
6 feet to zero feet for the purpose of constructing fences to
accommodate two seperate playgrounds.
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TO: BISMARCK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
HAND DELIVERED

we the undersigned are hereby indicating our opposition to the
Bismarck Board of Adjustment granting any variances as requested
for the property located at 924 N. 11th Street (lots 1-8, Block 73,
McKenzie & Coffins Addition).

The setback variances requested would be to change the setback
along the north and east property lines from 235 feet to 15 feet and
reduce the side yard setback located along the west property line from
6 feet to zero feet for the purpose of constructing fences to
accommodate two seperate playgrounds.
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TO: BISMARCK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT in Meeting May 16, 2013

we the undersigned are hereby indicating our opposition to the
Bismarck Board of Adjustment granting any variances as requested
for the property located at 824 N. 11th Street (lots 1-8, Block 73,
McKenzie & Coffins Addition).

The setback variances requested would be to change the setback
along the north and east property lines from 25 feet to 15 feet and
reduce the side yard setback located along the west property line from
6 feet to zero feet for the purpose of constructing fences to
accommodate two seperate playgrounds.
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TO: BISMARCK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT in Meeting May 16, 2013

we the undersigned are hereby indicating our opposition to the
Bismarck Board of Adjustment granting any variances as requested
for the property located at 924 N. 11th Street (lots 1-8, Block 73,
McKenzie & Coffins Addition).

The setback variances requested would be to change the setback
along the north and east property lines from 25 feet to 15 feet and
reduce the side yard setback located along the west property line from
6 feet to zero feet for the purpose of constructing fences to
accommodate two seperate playgrounds.
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TO: BISMARCK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT in Meeting May 16, 2013

we the undersigned are hereby indicating our opposition to the
Bismarck Board of Adjustment granting any variances as requested
for the property located at 924 N. 11th Street (lots 1-8, Block 73,
McKenzie & Coffins Addition).

The setback variances requested would be to change the setback
along the north and east property lines from 25 feet to 15 feet and
reduce the side yvard setback located aiong the west property line from
6 feet to zero feet for the purpose of constructing fences to
accommodate two seperate playgrounds.
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TO: BISMARCK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT in Meeting May 16, 2013

we the undersigned are hereby indicating our opposition to the
Bismarck Board of Adjustment granting any variances as requested
for the property located at 924 N. 11th Street (lots 1-8, Block 73,
McKenzie & Coffins Addition).

The setback variances requested would be to change the setback
along the north and east property lines from 25 feet to 15 feet and
reduce the side yard setback located along the west property line from
6 feet to zero feet for the purpose of constructing fences to
accommodate two seperate playgrounds.
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TO: BISMARCK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
HAND DELIVERED

we the undersigned are hereby indicating our opposition to the
Bismarck Board of Adjustment granting any variances as requested
for the property located at 924 N. 11th Street (lots 1-8, Block 73,
McKenzie & Coffins Addition).

The setback variances requested would be to change the setback
along the north and east property lines from 25 feet to 15 feet and
reduce the side yard setback located aioﬁgﬁw west property line from
B feet to zero feet for the purpose of constructing fences to
accommodate two seperate playgrounds.
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TO: BISMARCK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
HAND DELIVERED

we the undersigned are hereby indicating our opposition to the
Bismarck Board of Adjustment granting any variances as requested
for the property located at 924 N. 11th Street (lots 1-8, Block 73,
McKenzie & Coffins Addition).

The setback variances requested would be to change the setback
along the north and east property lines from 25 feet to 15 feet and
reduce the side yard sethack located aicng'ihe west property line from
€ feet to zero feet for the purpose of constructing fences to
accommodate fwo seperate playgrounds.
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TO: BISMARCK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
HAND DELIVERED

we the undersigned are hereby indicating our opposition to the
Bismarck Board of Adjustment granting any variances as reguested
for the property located at 924 N. 11th Street (lots 1-8, Block 73,
McKenzie & Coffins Addition).

The setback variances requested would be to change the setback
along the north and east property lines from 25 feet to 15 feet and
reduce the side yard setback located along the west property line from
€ feet to zero fest for the purpose of constructing fences to
accommodate two seperate playgrounds.
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723 North 2nd. Street
Bismarck,
North Dakota 58501

701-258-0930 (Land/Fax)
701-425-8609 (Cell)
bpnordwall@bis.midco.net

May 16, 2013

HAND DELIVERED

Bismarck Board of Adjustment
PO Box 5503
Bismarck, ND 58506-5503

RE: Proposed Variances (3) for 924 N 11" Street (Lots 1-8, Block 73, McKenzie &
Coffins Addition)

Dear Members of the Board:

This letter is prepared on behalf of Robert and Cynthia Graham. The Grahams live at 915
N 10" Street, an address on Block 73, McKenzie & Coffins Addition. Two of the
requested variances were denied on March 15, 2013, and those variances, with a third,
are before this Board. The Grahams respectfully request that the Board adopt the findings
included in the Bismarck-Burleigh Community Development Department Staff Report, for
the reasons given in that report, and for three additional reasons.

The proponent of these variances, Kenneth J. Klekamp Inc., (“Kiekamp”) has also sought
a special use permit for establishment of a child care center using the specified property,
and also Lots 27-28, Block 73, McKenzie & Coffins Addition. The Bismarck-Burleigh
County Planning & Development Department Staff Report concerning that Special Use
Permit (“Special Use Staff Report”) includes this as part of its “additional information”:

1. The proposed daycare center is intended to accommodate 200
children, the total number of children under the age of 2% years will
be under 50.

Klekamp seeks variances to reduce the front yard setback along the north and east
property lines from 25 feet to 15 feet and reduce the side yard setback located along the
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west property line (which abuts a north-south alley) from six feet to zero feet, all for the
purpose of constructing “opaque” fences (said by the proponent to be to accommodate
two separate play areas on the east and west sides of the property.

The Grahams object to the grant of each and all of the requested variances to this property
located in this R10 residential district, for the following reasons:

1. Bismarck City Ordinance sec. 14-04-06, R10 Residential District, provides, in
relevant part:

In any R10 residential district, the following regulations shall apply:

1 * *® *

6. Lot coverage. The ground area occupied by the principal and accessory
buildings shall not exceed forty (40) per cent of the total area of the lot. In
computing lot coverage, off-street parking areas complying with Section 14-
03-10 hereof shall be added to the actual area of the buildings, if such
parking space is not furnished within a building.

Emphasis added. The building, per a site description in the Special Use Staff
Report, occupies 18,000 square feet. However, the footprint of the building totals
about 9,500 square feet. Lots 1-8 are each (approximately) 25x140 ft, or 3,500 sf
per lot, and a total of 28,000 sf. Lots 27-28 (each also (approximately) 25x140 ft,
or 3,500 sf per lot), the total site is no greater than 35,000 sf. The site plan
includes approximately 16,500 sf devoted to parking. The (approximately) 9,500 sf
occupied by the building, when added to total parking, is equal to approximately
77.1 per cent of the total size of all ten lots (8,500 sf + 16,500 sf = 27,000 sf;
27,000 + 35,000 = .771429)), or, when added to the approximately 9,600 sf of
parking on the eight lots for which variances are sought, is equal to approximately
68.2 per cent of the total size of the eight lots (9,500 sf + 9,600 sf = 19,100 sf;
19,100 + 28,000 = .682143)).

Whatever the exact size of the building, it is beyond question that the building, plus
the “off-street parking areas complying with Section 14-03-10” cover far in excess
of the 40 per cent limit. The building was originally erected as a church, and the
parking areas were originally used a church parking. These are nonconforming
uses that may not be subject to this lot coverage limit, per Bismarck City
Ordinances sec.14-03-09. But sec.14-03-09 (6) provides:

6. Nonconforming Use-Change. A nonconforming use may be continued in
accordance with the provisions of this section, but it shall not be changed
to any other use except the one which would be permitted as a new use
in the district in which the building is located.




Klekamp proposes to abandon the existing use, and secure a permit for an entirely
different and new use of the property. To do so, Klekamp must conform to the
current requirements applicable to new uses in an R-10 Zone. To do so, Kilekamp
must limit the parking on Lots 1-8 to approximately 1600 square feet, and the
parking on Lots 27-28 to approximately 2,800 square feet, or secure a variance
from those requirements.

No variance to the lot coverage limitation has been sought. Absent a grant of such
a variance, any grant of the variances actually requested would be a futile act.

2. Bismarck City Ordinance No. 5958, adopted effective May 8, 2013, amends
sec. 14-03-08 (4)(g)(2), concerning “special uses” by child care centers, to provide:

2) Each lot shall provide an outdoor recreation area of not less than seventy-
five (75) square feet per child. The recreation area shall be fenced, and
have a minimum depth of twenty (20) feet, be located on the same lot or
parcel of land as the facility is intended to serve, and must be located behind
the building setback lines..

Notably, and unlike a similar outdoor recreation are requirement in North Dakota Child
Care center licensing rules at N.D Admin. Code 75-03-10-19 (2) this ordinance does not
include a provision permitting a child care center with insufficient outdoor recreational area
for its licensed capacity to schedule use by smaller groups or classes.

Kiekamp has proposed a facility with a capacity of 200 children. Such a facility requires an
outdoor recreation area of 15,000 square feet. On a lot comprising 28,000 square feet,
with a building and parking area occupying approximately 19,100 square feet, the
remaining area is insufficient to establish any compliant outdoor recreation space, let alone
to erect the required fence within either the existing building setback lines, or those sought
by the requested variance.

No variance to the outdoor recreation area requirement has been sought. Absent a
grant of such a variance, any grant of the variances actually requested would be a
futile act.

3. Bismarck City Ordinances, includes this, at sec. 14-02-03. Definitions:

Variance: A device which grants a property owner relief from certain
provisions of a zoning ordinance when, because of the particular physical
surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the property, compliance
would result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from
a mere inconvenience or a desire to increase the financial return.

Klekamp has not identified any particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical
condition of the property such as to cause a particular hardship. Rather, the variances
Klekamp has requested are specifically intended to facilitate the establishment of a day



care business intended to be occupied by far more children than could be accommodated
absent the variances.

Klekamp's variance requests claim only that “observing a 25 foot setback would eliminate
1200 square feet from the recreation area and 16 children from the capacity of the school.
While Klekamp’s math is woefully in error, its purpose arises out of Klekamp’s desire to
increase the financial return of that proposed child care center. Granting variances to
satisfy a desire for increased financial return is specifically forbidden.

Please understand that the Grahams are not opposed to the establishment of a child care
center at the proposed site. Working families need child care, and this neighborhood has
many such families. Rather, the Grahams are concerned that such an immense child care
facility as Klekamp has proposed is wholly inappropriate for the site it has selected, which
has space available for a facility only a quarter of the size proposed.

Respectfully submitted, by
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Blaine L. Nordwall
Bar ID no. 03424

C. R. and C. Graham



BISMARCK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES
June 6, 2013

The Bismarck Board of Adjustment met on June 6, 2013 at 4:00 p.m. in the Tom Baker Meeting
Room in the City-County Office Building, 221 North 5™ Street.

All members present were with Michael Marback, Blair Thmels, Jeff Ubl, Jennifer Clark,
and Ken Heier.

Staff members present were Kim Lee (Planning Manager), Jenny Wollmuth (Planner)
and Brady Blaskowski (Plans Examiner).

Others present were Aaron Stenberg (Duemeland Properties LLLP).
MINUTES:

Chair Marback stated that consideration of the minutes for the special meeting of the
Board of Adjustment on May 16, 2013 will be considered at the July 3, 2013 meeting.

VARIANCE - OFF-STREET PARKING AND ACCESS LANE PAVING
REQUIREMENT - 3960 CARTRIDGE LOOP (THE WEST 200 FEET OF LOT 1, AND
LOTS 2-3, BLOCK 1, DUEMELAND’S 3%” SUBDIVISION).

Chair Marback stated the applicant was requesting a variance from Section 14-03-10(1)
and Section 14-03-10(1)(k) of the code of City Ordinance to eliminate the paving requirement
for required off-street parking and access lanes for a truck terminal facility.

Aaron Stenberg, the applicant’s representative, approached the Board to provide an
overview of the variance request. Mr. Stenberg stated that the off-street parking and access lane
paving requirement is the result of the applicant submitting a site plan and building permit
application for an addition to an existing building. Mr. Stenberg further explained that the
request for a variance should be granted because the addition is not a change in use, and the
existing parking lot and access lane is currently not paved. He added that the roadway providing
access to the property (Cartridge Loop) is a gravel roadway with only one means of ingress and
egress. If the variance is not granted and the access lane and required off-street parking is
required to be paved the single point of access to the property would be need to be shut down for
a time and the property would not be able to function as a truck terminal facility.

Board Member Thmels asked staff and the Board members why the paving requirement
for off-street parking and access lanes is in the ordinance. Planning Manager Kim Lee stated that
the paving requirement has been in the ordinance for at least 13 years, maybe longer.

Board Member Ken Heier stated to his fellow Board members that historically the paving
requirement of the City Code Ordinances has been overlooked for properties located within the
ETA. Brady Blaksowski, Building Division Plans Examiner, explained that the paving for
required off-street parking was also an Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) requirement.

Bismarck Board of Adjustment
Meeting Minutes — June 6, 2013 - Page 1 of 2



Mr. Ihmels asked Mr. Stenberg if customers would frequent this facility. Mr. Stenberg
said there would not, adding that there would be approximately 12 employees.

Mr. Blaskowski stated that ADA requires that parking spaces be a hard surface material,
adding that parking requirements apply not only to customers of a business but also apply to
employees of a business.

Board Member Jennifer Clark asked the Board what would happen if Cartridge Loop is
paved.

Mr. Heier stated that requiring the off-street parking and access lanes to be paved would
be a heavy burden on businesses, and it would keep this business from expanding.

MOTION: A motion was made by Mr. Heier to grant the variance from Section 14-03-10(1)
and Section 14-03-10(1)(k) of the code of City Ordinance to eliminate the paving
requirement for required off-street parking and access lanes for a truck terminal
facility at 3960 Cartridge Loop (the West 200 feet of Lot 1 and Lots 2-3, Block 1,
Duemeland’s 3 Subdivision). The motion was seconded by Mr. Thmels, and was
unanimously approved with Board members Clark, Heier, Thmels, Marback and
Ubl voting in favor of the motion.

OTHER BUSINES

Chairman Marback has staff if any applications have come in for the vacancy on the
Board. Staff indicated that no applications have been received.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, Chair Marback declared the meeting of the Bismarck
Board of Adjustment adjourned at 5:13 p.m. to meet again on Wednesday, July 3, 2013.

Respectfully Submitted,

Jenny Wollmuth APPROVED:
Recording Secretary

Michael Marback, Chair
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